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of some 351 Nouses to the allottees. He was the Chief Guest there. The Minister made a promise there that all necessary facilities to build up the colony in the heart of Delhi will be made. 1 do not know what steps have been taken in this regard. 1 would like the hon, Minister to tell us as to what steps the Government propose to take in the matter.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY : 1
would like to supply one of the missing points in his information and say that the hon. Member was one of the chief speakers on that occasion. DDA is also considering having further loan from LIC after utilisation of this amount. In whatever way we can be of help, we would be certainly of help in the matter., We shall certainly do our best to help them, to the extent we are capable of doing it,
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA RFDDY : There was no pomp or show. Tt was a simple function. 1 cannot give immediate assurance that everything will be electrified. It is not in my hands.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : The allottees in the Chittaranjan park have been given not a developed plot of land but only a gorge, a big track not developed at all, whereas the rules envisage that they have to be given developed plot of land as per the rules and procedures of the Ministry of Rehabilitation, T want to know whether in respect of these persons who have been allotted undeveloped lands, adequate compensation for levelling up to the developed standard will be given.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY : The hon. Member and myself went and saw these plots and the hon. Member knows about it. I have asked the Department to see how these unfortunate people who got the plots by lots could be helped.

Defence expenditure of Indin

*1053. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: Will the Minister of DE-FENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether India spends only 3.7 per cent of her national income on efence as against the global average figure of 6 per cent;

(b) if so, whether this expenditure is regarded as sufficient for security of the country; and

(c) whether there is any proposal to arrange for a higher percentage of expenditure and also to take an integrated view of defence and development ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DE-
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) The percentage of Gross National Product devoted by India for Defence has 1anged from 4.5 per cent in 1963-64 to 3.7 per
cent in 1972.73; the official figure of global average is not available; however it appears from a study made by Institute of Defcnce Studies and Analysis that the global average in 1971 was 6 per cent.

(b) The level of Defence Expenditure is decided from time to time with reference to latest assessment of our security environment.

(c¢) The answer to the first part of the question is in the nepative. Since both Defence and Development are vital to national well-being, a comprehensive and coordinated view is taken on investment programme in both sectors.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: May I know from the hon.
Minister whether this decrease of expenditure from 4.5 per cent to 3.7 per cent in this year is not strange in view of the fact that yesterday Prime Minister gave a call to the Army o0 be prepared dnd also in view of the fact that we are surrounded by strange countries who are whimsical in their behaviour ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The egpenditure is going downward only in relation to GNP. Our GNP has been Increasing at a fast rate and, therefore, the Defence expenditure as related to GNP has gone down.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: May I know whether the Minister is in the know of percentage of expenditure by Pakistan and China of the. total GNP ?

SHR1 VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA®
For 1972 the figure of Pakistan and China in relation to the GNP is 7 per cent and 8 per cent respectively.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Yesterday while 1eplying to my unstarred question the Minister of Science and Technology stated that 54 per cent of GNP is spent on research and development that also includes expenditure

on
defence research. T want to know this percentage of 3.7 to which you hae made reference also includes the expenditure on the research wing of the Defence ?

SHR1 VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
I presume s<o.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: A
few days back the Extecrnal Affairs Minister made a stutement that majority of the military hardware that 1s supplied to Pakistan is trece. In that case how can we compare our defence expenditure with Pakistan which is not real in the sense of the term. In view of this may I know whether Government will re-consider its attitude on spending more in relation to the GNP for the defence expenditure ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The point raised by the hon. Member is quie ocurrect. In fact, Pakistan does re-
veive a good deal of its armaments etc. fret of any charge and, therefore, the percentage indicated in relation to GNP could be misleading. When we prepare our own security arrangements we take all thess matters into account.

SHRI  VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH: I would like to know that while our defence requirements have increased very much the total outlay has remained the same of Rs. 1600 crores, This figure is the same as what was last year. How will it be able to meet the increased requirements of our defence ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
This has been decided upon, after taking all factors into account including the needs of the national economy. Theretore, we have taken the piecaution of increasing thc eflectiveness of our Armed Forces It is true that the level has remained for some time at the present figure. But this does not indicate any threat to our security, because we are prepared to meet any threat to security as envisaged by the present conditions.

SHRI P G MAVALANKAR: The
hon Minister has said that the percent-are of defcnce expenditure has been varying fiom year to year in relation to the gross national product. May I know whether the pattern of defence expendi-
tute is in tune with the needs of security and the needs of modern warfare so that India and its borders would be properly protected against any possible threat ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Yes, Sir.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: ‘The hon. Minister has said that all factors ate taken into consideration for decfence.
Are we to understand that this 3.7 per cent includes also the news coming from across the borders from China of their development of nuclear warfare with devastating capacity and inter-continental ballistic missiles, and if not. may I know how Government propose to deal with this within this budget ?
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SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
As I have said, we have carefully assessed the threat pattern and we have projected these things in the future, and after taking all these matters into consideration, including the matters mentioned by the hon. Member, we have decided upon this figure,
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SHRI K. P. UNNIKRISHNAN: 1In view of the developments in the Indian Oceatt region and our own experience with the intrusion of the Seventh Fleet into the Bay of Bengal during the last war, may I know whether we intend according high priority for development of our Navy, especially since during the last three years, Chinese defence expenditure has been going up ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
While going into our budget and the future needs of the three wings of our Armed Forces, we have taken the factors, which the hon. Member has r1ightly mentioned, into account, and we are in process of modernising our Navy within the budgetary constraints.
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SHRI §. M, BANERJEE; May I know whether it is a fagt that as far ag ecom-
ventional weapons are concerned, we have reached a state of self-sufficient...

MR, DEPUTY-SPEAKER: We are approaching the end of the Question-Hour. So, let the hon, Member's gquestion be very short,

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: My question will be finished by 12 O'clock. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that we are reaching the stage of self-sufficiency in the matter of conventional weapons, whereas Pakistan is still dependent, and whether it is a fact that Pakistan is getting more arms from other countries and the net result was that they lost half their territory. I want to know whether it is a fact that we have stated chat we have reached the stage of sel/-sufficiency in the matter of conventional weapons.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA-:
Yes, Sir.

MR DEPUTY SPFAKER: The question-hour is over.

SHRI SAMAR G.UHA: Sit, theie is still half & minute. 1 may be permitted to put onec question.

MR DEPUTY SPEAKER: No. I am sony Now, we take up the (all Attention Notice

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Secondary Surveillance Radar developed by Defence Electronics Rescarch Laboratory,
Hyderabad

*1045. SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI:
SHRI RAIDEO SINGH:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

{n) whether the Defence Electronics Research Laboratory, Hyderabad has developed an indigenous radar called the Secondary Surveillance Radar; and

